

FOR ASSIGNMENT
 MTG RECORD 170 PAGE 348
 1-3-94

NBC-O 509 (7-91)

REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE - IOWA

THIS MORTGAGE, made this 20th day of December, 1991, between INTERSTATE CABLEVISION, INC., of Truro, Iowa, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa, hereinafter called "Mortgagor", and INTERSTATE ENTERPRISES, LTD., (hereinafter called the "Mortgagee").

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Line of Credit and/or Loan Agreement, and any amendments, thereto, hereinafter called the "Agreement", Mortgagor and Mortgagee have established and evidenced the willingness of Mortgagee to loan money to Mortgagor in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement(s).

WHEREAS, Mortgagor's obligation to repay any loans made by Mortgagee to Mortgagor will be evidenced by said Agreement and by one or more Notes aggregating in principal amounts the amount of money which the Mortgagee has committed to lend to the Mortgagor (which such Notes are hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as the "Note") and, in addition to obligation to repay the foregoing described loans, Mortgagor has other indebtedness, liabilities and obligations to Mortgagee as is provided in said Agreement(s).

WHEREAS, from time to time after the date hereof, at the option of the parties, Mortgagor and Mortgagee may enter into one or more Agreement(s) to provide for the Mortgagee making additional loans to the Mortgagor and changing the other obligations of Mortgagor to Mortgagee, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THIS RECITAL SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A COMMITMENT TO MAKE ADDITIONAL LOANS IN ANY AMOUNT.

WHEREAS, Mortgagor's obligation to repay all future loans, additional advances and increased advances other than those made in accordance with the Agreement(s), will be evidenced by said Agreement, and by one or more Notes.

WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to mortgage the real estate described herein to secure the payment of all Mortgagor's indebtedness, liabilities and obligations to Mortgagee, including the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations evidenced by said Agreement(s) and by one or more Notes dated on or before the date hereof, and including all future loans, additional advances, increased advances and all future indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Mortgagor to Mortgagee, evidenced by said Agreement(s), and by one or more Notes dated after the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the amount of the initial advance made to Mortgagor by Mortgagee in accordance with said Agreement(s), and to induce Mortgagee to make future advances to Mortgagor, in order to secure the payment of all of Mortgagor's indebtedness, liabilities and obligations to Mortgagee, including the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations evidenced by said Agreement(s), and by one or more Notes, and including all future loans, additional advances increased advances and all future obligations of Mortgagor to Mortgagee made and incurred prior to March 1, 2000, the principal amount of all of which, not including sums advanced to protect the hereinafter defined Property, shall not exceed \$300,000.00, the Mortgagor has executed and delivered this mortgage and hereby

COMPARED

COMPUTER

FILED NO. **1655**
 BOOK 160 PAGE 738
 92 JAN 14 AM 10:08
 MICHELLE UTSLER
 RECORDER
 MADISON COUNTY, IOWA

(NOTICE: This mortgage secures credit in the amount of \$300,000.00. Loans in advances up to this amount, together with interest, are senior to indebtedness to other creditors under subsequently recorded or filed mortgages and liens.)

grants, sells and conveys to said Mortgagee the following described property, to wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

Together with all of the improvements now or hereafter erected on the foregoing described property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the foregoing described property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said foregoing described property (or the leasehold estate in the event this Mortgage is on leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property unto the Mortgagee, forever, the intention being to convey an absolute title in fee to said Property and the Mortgagor covenants and agrees:

FIRST. That it will keep the Property and all parts thereof insured by policies of insurance, of such kinds and in forms and amounts and with a company or companies satisfactory to the Mortgagee, with a clause or clauses attached making loss payable to the Mortgagee as its interest may appear; if so requested by the Mortgagee, the said policies of insurance are to be delivered to the Mortgagee. The Mortgagee is hereby given a first lien on any insurance proceeds paid as a result of loss or damage to the Property. Any insurance funds paid to the Mortgagee as a result of damage or loss to the Property shall, at the option of the Mortgagee, be credited against the payment or payments of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations secured by this Mortgage.

SECOND. That it will pay all premiums upon insurance policies, licenses, or fees legally owing by the Mortgagor, and all taxes and assessments which may be levied or assessed upon the Property, and in default thereof the Mortgagee may pay the said insurance premiums, licenses, fees, taxes, or assessments due, and any amount so paid shall become a part of the principal debt, shall bear interest from the date of payment at the rate of eighteen percent per annum, shall, together with interest, be a lien on the Property and be secured by this mortgage and shall be immediately due and payable.

THIRD. That it will keep all buildings and equipment subject to this mortgage in good and substantial repair during the continuance hereof and will not cause, suffer, or permit waste thereof.

FOURTH. That it will bear all expenses or costs incident to the release of the lien of this mortgage, in whole or in part.

FIFTH. That it will, at all times during the existence of any part of the lien herein provided for, maintain its corporate existence.

SIXTH. That it will not, during the existence of any part of the lien herein provided for, sell, lease, or assign all, or any part of the Property without the prior written consent of the Mortgagee approving such sale, lease, or assignment.

SEVENTH. That no remedy herein conferred on or reserved to the Mortgagee is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative to and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder, and now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or, by statute, by operations of law or otherwise.

EIGHTH. That every right, remedy, privilege, covenant, agreement, and power granted hereunder to the said Mortgagee shall run, inure and be likewise for the benefit of any or all successors or assigns of said Mortgagee.

NINTH. That it is lawfully seized of the Property, has good right to sell and convey same, free of all encumbrances, that it will defend the quiet enjoyment thereof by the Mortgagee, and will warrant and defend the same against all lawful claims of any person whomsoever; that it will not remove all or any portion of the said Property from the county.

TENTH. Mortgagor further makes the following representations and warranties, all of which are subject to any exceptions that Mortgagor may have previously disclosed in writing to Mortgagee, and which, to the extent that they deal with representations of fact, are based on Mortgagor's present knowledge, arrived at after reasonable inquiry.

Use of Property and Facilities. (a) Mortgagor will not conduct or allow to be conducted any business, operations or activity on the Property, or employ or use the Property to generate, use, handle, manufacture, treat, store, process, transport or dispose of any Hazardous Materials, or any other substance which is prohibited, controlled or regulated under applicable law, or which poses a threat or nuisance to public safety, health or the environment or cause, or allow to be caused, a known or suspected release of Hazardous Materials on, under or from the Property in violation of any Environmental Law.

(b) Mortgagor will not do or permit any act or thing, business or operation, that poses an unreasonable risk of harm, or impairs, or may impair, the value of the Property, or any part thereof.

(c) Nothing herein shall be deemed to prohibit Mortgagor from (i) using, handling, transporting or storing Hazardous Materials as defined under any Environmental Law or (ii) storing or treating nonhazardous wastes, so long as such activities are carried out (a) in a good and husband-like manner in the ordinary course of business, and (b) in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws.

Condition of Property. (a) Mortgagor shall take all appropriate response action, including any removal and remedial action, in the event of a release, emission, discharge or disposal of Hazardous Materials in, on, under or about the Property, so as to remain in compliance with Environmental Law as hereinafter defined.

(b) No underground tanks, wells (except domestic water wells), septic tanks, ponds, pits, or any other storage tanks (whether currently in use or abandoned) are or were located on or under the property.

Notice of Environmental Problem or Litigation. Neither Mortgagor nor any of its tenants have given, nor were they required to give, nor have they received, any notice, letter, citation, order, warning, complaint, inquiry, claim or demand that: (i) Mortgagor and/or any tenants have violated, or are about to violate, any Environmental Law, judgment or order; (ii) there has been a release, or there is a threat of release, of Hazardous Materials from the Property; (iii) Mortgagor and/or any tenants may be or are liable, in whole or in part, for the costs or cleaning up, remediating, removing or responding to a release or threatened release of Hazardous Materials; (iv) the Property is subject to a lien in favor of any governmental entity or any liability, costs or damages, under any Environmental Law arising from or costs incurred by such governmental entity in response to a release or a

threatened release of a Hazardous Material. Mortgagor further represents and warrants that no conditions currently exist or are currently reasonably foreseeable, that would subject Mortgagor to any such investigation, litigation, administrative enforcement or any damages, penalties, injunctive relief, or cleanup costs under any Environmental Law. In the event of such notice, Mortgagor and any tenants shall immediately provide a copy to the Mortgagee.

Right of Inspection. Mortgagor hereby grants, and will cause any tenants to grant, to Mortgagee, its agents, attorneys, employees, consultants, contractors, successors and assigns, an irrevocable license and authorization, upon reasonable notice, to enter upon and inspect the Property and facilities thereon, and perform such tests, including without limitation, subsurface testing, soils and groundwater testing, and other tests which may physically invade the Property thereon, as the Mortgagee in its sole discretion, determines are necessary to protect its security interest, provided however, that under no circumstances shall the Mortgagee be obligated to perform such inspections or tests.

Indemnity. Mortgagor agrees to indemnify and hold Mortgagee, its directors, employees, agents, and its successors and assigns, harmless from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, fines, penalties, charges, judgments, administrative orders, remedial action requirements, enforcement actions of any kind, and all costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith (including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and expenses) arising directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, out of any failure of Mortgagor to comply with the environmental representations, warranties and covenants contained herein.

Continuation of Representations, Warranties, Covenants and Indemnities. Mortgagor's representations, warranties, covenants and indemnities contained herein shall survive the occurrence of any event whatsoever, including without limitation, the satisfaction of the promissory note secured hereby, the reconveyance or foreclosure of this mortgage, the acceptance by Mortgagee of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or any transfer or abandonment of the Property.

Corrective Action. In the event the Mortgagor is in breach of any of its representations, warranties or agreements as set forth above, Mortgagor at its sole expense, shall take all action required, including environmental cleanup of the Property, to comply with the representations, warranties and covenants herein or applicable legal requirements and, in any event, shall take all action deemed necessary under all applicable Environmental Laws.

Hazardous Materials Defined. The term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean dangerous, toxic, or hazardous pollutants, contaminants, chemicals, wastes, materials or substances, as defined in or governed by the provisions of any Environmental Law.

Environmental Law Defined. The term "Environmental Law" shall mean any federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulations, administrative order and permit now in effect or hereinafter enacted, pertaining to the public health, safety, industrial hygiene, or the environmental conditions on, under or about the Property.

ELEVENTH. That in the event the Mortgagor defaults in the payment of all or any of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Mortgagor to Mortgagee evidenced by said Agreement and by one or more Notes, when due whether by acceleration or otherwise, or defaults in the payment of any insurance premiums or taxes and such default shall continue for a period of 15 days, or in the event of the violation of any of the other above conditions, agreements or covenants, or upon any change of ownership by legal process, execution, judicial sale, or operation of law, or if the Mortgagor shall cease the operation of its plant, then the Mortgagee may elect, without notice, that the whole of the principal sum hereby secured, or so much as shall then remain unpaid, together with any interest accrued thereon, shall immediately become due and payable, and the Mortgagee may immediately foreclose this mortgage or pursue any other available legal remedy. Provided that in the event of such default and prior to said foreclosure and sale, the Mortgagee is hereby authorized to enter upon the Property, to take possession of the same, and to rent or lease any of the Property to any person, who is hereby authorized to occupy the said Property, the proceeds thereof, after deducting all necessary expenses, to be applied to the payment of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations secured hereby; and said Mortgagor hereby appoints and designates the Mortgagee, or any person appointed by it therefor, as its agent and attorney in fact, with full power and authority to execute, in the name of and by authority of the Mortgagor, any instrument by which the Mortgagee exercise any of the rights and privileges herein conferred. In the event of any action by the Mortgagee to enforce collection of said indebtedness, liabilities or obligations, the Mortgagor agrees that all taxable costs of such action, including statutory attorney fees for plaintiff's attorney and the cost of extending the abstract of title or providing title insurance and any costs necessary to clear title to said Property shall become a part of said indebtedness, liabilities or obligations secured hereby and shall be paid by the Mortgagor.

TWELFTH. That the omission of the Mortgagee to exercise any option hereunder, in case of any default by the Mortgagor, shall not preclude it from the exercise thereof at any subsequent time, or for any subsequent default, and nothing but a written contract of the Mortgagee shall be a waiver of any such option.

THIRTEENTH. It is further agreed that in case of default in respect to any of the terms of this mortgage, the Mortgagee, either before or on the commencement of an action to foreclose this mortgage, or at any time thereafter, shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver, who shall have the power to take and hold possession of said Property and to rent the same, collect the rents and profits therefrom for the benefit of said Mortgagee, pay the taxes levied against said Property, and keep the same in repair, and such right shall in no event be barred, forfeited, or retarded by reason of judgment, decree or sale in such foreclosure, and the right to have such receiver appointed upon application of the Mortgagee shall exist regardless of the fact of solvency or insolvency of the Mortgagor, and regardless of the value of said mortgaged premises, or the waste, loss, and destruction of the rents and profits of said mortgaged premises during the statutory period of redemption. The right to the appointment of such receiver shall be construed as auxiliary to and in aid of any other rights under this mortgage as hereinbefore provided, and in no manner as detracting from or in derogation of said lien.

FOURTEENTH. And whereas the said Mortgagor in making application for a loan has made certain representations to the Mortgagee as to the purpose or purposes for which the money loaned on this mortgage was borrowed, such representations are hereby specifically referred to and made a part of this mortgage.

PROVIDED, NEVERTHELESS, that this mortgage and all the conditions hereof, shall be and become null and void upon the making by the Mortgagor of the payments and meeting of conditions and covenants herein stated and stated in the Agreement, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

The Mortgagor hereby acknowledges that the Mortgagee has delivered to it, and it has, at the time of the delivery of this mortgage, received a true duplicate copy of said instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor having complied with all the conditions necessary to render this a valid mortgage, and its officers being duly authorized to do so, has executed this mortgage and affixed its seal thereto on the day and year first above written.

Interstate Cablevision, Inc.

(Corporate Seal)

By: *Dale Maurer*
Mortgagor
President
DALE MAURER

ATTEST: *Mike Weis*
Secretary

Mike Weis

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _____)
COUNTY OF _____)ss.

On this 26 day of DECEMBER, 1991, before me *Edward Buchanan*, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared *DALE MAURER* and *MIKE WEIS* to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn did say that they are respectively, President and Secretary of *INTERSTATE Cablevision Inc*,

~~**that the seal affixed to said instrument is the seal of said corporation,~~

**that said corporation has no corporate seal,

and that the instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and that said officers above named acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, and by it voluntarily executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal at *TRURO, Madison*, in said County, the day and year last above written.

My commission expires *August 31 1992*

Edward J. Buchanan
Notary Public in and for said county and State

(SEAL)

**CROSS OUT LINE NOT APPLICABLE



OMA s:pam/314

EXHIBIT A
TO
REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE

All of the following real estate in Pottawattawie County, Iowa, to wit:

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Two (2), Township Seventy-four (74), Range Forty (40) in the City of Carson, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner on the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of said Section Two (2), thence South 0°00'00" West along the Quarter Section line a distance of 663.60 feet; thence South 89°29'20" West a distance of 25 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South 89°29'20" West along the South right-of-way line of Placek Street a distance of 100 feet; thence South 0°00'00" West a distance of 100 feet; thence North 89°29'20" East a distance of 100 feet; thence North 0°00'00" East along the West right-of-way line of Oak Street a distance of 100 feet to the point of beginning.

The tract of land thus described shall be known as Lot "A"-1983 in the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Two (2), Township Seventy-four (74), Range Forty (40).

Also all of the following real estate in Cass County, Iowa, to wit:

The South 30 feet of Lot 6 in Block 46 to the First Addition to the City of Lewis, Cass County, Iowa.

Also all of the following real estate in Union County, Iowa, to wit:

The West Twenty-three (23) feet of Lot One (1), in Block Seven (7), in the Original Plat of the Town of Lorimor, Iowa.

Also all of the following real estate in Warren County, Iowa, to wit:

New Virginia O.T.P., West 1/2, North 48 feet, Lot 27, Block L.

Also all of the following real estate in Mills County, Iowa, to wit:

Lot Eight (8) in Huffaker's First Addition to the Town of Silver City, Mills County, Iowa, according to the recorded plat thereof.

Also all of the Mortgagor's interest under leasehold now in effect or hereafter acquired and all of the Mortgagor's title which it may hereafter acquire in the following described property leased from Interstate 35 Telephone Co. at Truro, in Madison County, Iowa, to wit:

The Interstate 35 Telephone Co. warehouse building located at Truro, Iowa.

Also all of the Mortgagor's interest under leasehold now in effect or hereafter acquired and all of the Mortgagor's title which it may hereafter acquire in the following described property leased from Interstate 35 Telephone Co. at St. Charles, in Madison County, Iowa, to wit:

Premises located at 106 1/2 Main Street, St. Charles, Iowa.

Also all of the Mortgagor's interest under leasehold now in effect or hereafter acquired and all of the Mortgagor's title which it may hereafter acquire in the following described property leased from City of Elliott, at Elloit, in Montgomery County, Iowa, to wit:

Sub-Lot Three (3) of Lot Three (3) in the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section One (1), Township Seventy-three (73) North, Range Thirty-eight (38) West of the 5th P.M., in Elliott, Montgomery County, Iowa.

Also all of the Mortgagor's interest under leasehold now in effect or hereafter acquired and all of the Mortgagor's title which it may hereafter acquire in the following described property leased from Sun Valley Lake, at Ellston in Union County, Iowa, to wit:

Lot #B58, Sun Valley Lake.

Also all of the Mortgagor's interest under leasehold now in effect or hereafter acquired and all of the Mortgagor's title which it may hereafter acquire in the following described property leased from Southwest Telephone Exchange Inc., at Emerson, in Mills County, Iowa, to wit:

Premises located at 605 Morton Ave. and 603 Morton Ave., Emerson, Iowa.

Also all of the Mortgagor's interest under leasehold now in effect or hereafter acquired and all of the Mortgagor's title which it may hereafter acquire in the following described property leased from City of Martensdale at Martensdale, in Warren County, Iowa, to wit:

Lots H & 12 O.T.P. consisting of a plot 25'-0" by 25'-0" at the South end of said Lots, in Martensdale, Warren County, Iowa.

Also all of the Mortgagor's interest under leasehold now in effect or hereafter acquired and all of the Mortgagor's title which it may hereafter acquire in the following described property leased from City of Murray at Murray, in Clarke County, Iowa, to wit:

Lot 6, Block 29, Original Town of Murray, Clarke County, Iowa.

Together with the buildings and improvements in, on, or above the leased land.

OMA s/fmf:129

EXHIBIT A - Page 2 of 2